ATTESTED:

This Act was received by the Governor this % <2 day of {ims

’ - o
o ' Governor's Office
- APPROVED: :
RICARDD J. BORDALLO
Covernor of Guam 7 KA
Date:
BECZME PUBLIC LavW 17-17,
JULY 12, 1¢83 WiITHOUT
GOVERNOX'S SIGHATURE.

S . o

f ", ":?ﬁﬁky‘.,-m_ o AR ST e
Lo x ‘:i l-(" L% ’! . ' 'il;"‘w N.“ fom. é"‘

]

SEVENTEENTH CUAM LEGISLATURE
1983 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 263, AN ACT TO AMEND 17 GCA §16113 -
AND §31110 TO REQUIRE THAT ‘THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF §
GUAM AND THE PROVOST OF THE GUAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE BE
APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR AND CONFIRMED BY THE LEGISLATURE,
was on the 28th day of June 1983, duly and regularly passed. :

- P B A S A

20 il Cale

E‘L!ZABBTH P. ARRIOLA -

_ Senator and Legislative Secretary

' UK
(4

1983, at «: /5 o'clock¥.m. &

Assistant ~a{.,6fﬂcer




Bill No. 263

Introduced by :

T e s TR S R TRITN L T ST e i

5o N B W N e

-t
<

-

SEVENTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1983 (FIRST) Regular Session '

. R. Santos
F. Ada
P. Aguon

t_.\_-n"

P. Arriola oo
T. Charfauros
Duenas :
T. C. Gutierrez
J. Gutierrez -
Hartsock
Lamorena lll

C. Lujan.
Manibusarn:

S. Neison

F. Quan
Quitugua

D. Ramsey :
T. San. Agustm '
. V. C. Tanaka s
Underwood i TE e
A Unpingco . :

-

.

Larwwrﬂzw>zmﬂmww

AN ACT TO AMEND 17 GCA §16113 AND 531110 TO
REQUIRE THAT THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF GUAM AND THE PROVOST OF THE GUAM -
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BE APPOINTED BY THE
COVERNOR AND CONFIRMED BY THE LEGISLATURE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE oF THE TERRITORY OF cnw-'_'
Section 1. .17 GCA §16113 is amended to read: 3
| u§16113. President of the University. , .

The Board of Regents, by an affirmative vote*** of five {3"'

members, shall select, and with the approval of the Governor LERPTTL
the President of the University with the advice. and consent of ..b-q
Legislature. The dutles compensation, and aualmcaﬂons sha-t e
determined by the Board. The President shall be the executwe nesr

cf +the internzi oom-c,mc organizations of the Unbvergity 2o

responsibia for the administration of the acacemic, ‘business &



service activities thereof, i
Serve as Executive Secrétary of ‘the Board, and shall be a
member of the Board,"
. .Section 2 17 GCA §31110(é) is. amended to read: -
- §311710. Provost. . |
B "{a) The Board shal| select,
Covernor appoint the Provost of the
executive officer with the advice and ¢
Provost of the College shall
Board, shall be an ex officio

Section_ 3. Section 4(e), Chapter . One, of Publchaw 1 o
amended to read- |

“(e).'f Excépt as otherwise prohibited by law and_subige;t,:-to ‘the
Standards and conditions ‘&numerated by law, '
official designee May approve transfers of G
as enumerated in Section 5 of Chapter | of
Act of 1983, Transfers authorized pursuant

- be effective until five (5) working days a

eneral Fund appropristions

transfers were approved
together with the justifications for the approval.® o
Section 4. Section (1), Chapter I, of'Pubiic Law 16-

111 as added by
Section 12 of Public Law 17-4"is amended to read: '

"{1) The Governor or his official designee may app.
of General Fun_d appropriations of any line agency ic another line
agency for the purpose of meeting shortfalls and other
Specified herein. The Covernor or his designee sha
to the Speaker of the Legisiature within ten (10) da
of such funds. ‘

Qurooses
] transmit 2 report
YS 01 the transfers

Any lapsed funds generated 35 a rasult

07 tne Gowvernor
exercising his transfer authority pur

suant to _subsections ,{e}{_g,a'nid (i)

onsent of the VLe/gi's!a‘t'ure;.» The .

the Covemorm _his o

the General Appropriation -

“ove transfersg




-FNN*"‘"O.\D

]

umunquumwuﬂe»au
r"ﬁgmm\tmm.wwhauowmqmu

mqp\mnww-‘-ﬂi

‘mumc:pallty of Sma;ana

Transfers authorized pursuan

are spec:ﬁca!ly earmarked to fund the foHowmg appropriations:
1. Summer Youth Employment

Program, Bill No. 215 as passed $900,000.00
2. Off-lsland Sports Fund,

Bill No. 41 as passed

3. Farmers Public Market,

Bill No. 41 as passed

4. Department of Land Management
for purchase of Lot 3274 .BG, Ordot,

Bus Operations for the payment

e

of the reclassification of the’
employees of the Bus Operation

Division 164,391.00

6. Department of Commerce
Operations for the payment of
the Reclassifications of the
employees of the Customs and .
Quarantine Division

7. Maintenance of Public

Schools and School Bus Shelters

8. Public Works for the purpose

of paving Franguez road in Maite
9. Department of Land Management
for payment of just compensation to
those perséns whose property is
needed in order to satisfy the‘ real
estate requirements of the Guam Adult
Correctional Facility

'70.,000.00

75,000.00

25,000.09
- 5. Department of Public Works -

90,000.00 -
550,000.00

30,000.00

116,000.00 - i
+ 0 this subsection shall not be in con-

]
SRR

R

i s e [ !
U SN R et M N -
TR A TR RN T LI AR W ERE SN



flict with sectiohs 7, 8, 9, and 10, as amended, of Public Law 17-4, except

as herein provided and shall not excéed the total General Fund appropria~ . |

tion for the executive branch for 1983 as stated

L]

in Public Law.36-111."




